014
BD 系列电力变送器
Series BD electric transmitters
安装使用说明书 V1.4
Installation and Operation Instruction Vl.4
安科瑞电气股份有限公司
Acrel Co . , Ltd．
申 明

输 入：5A
输 出：4~20mA
 Order example
E.g. Type: BD-AI
Auxiliary power supply: AC220V/50Hz
Input: 5A
Output: 4~20mA
注：仅仪表 BD-AI、BD-AV 可带 RS485 通讯功能。
4.2三相电流、电压变送器
4.2 Three-phase current, voltage transmitters
 用途
测量三相电流、电压信号，隔离变送输出三路模拟信号。
 Usage
Measure three-phase current or voltage, isolate and transmit 3-channel analog output.
 产品规格
BD-3I3 三相电流变送器
BD-3V3 三相三线电压变送器
BD-4V3 三相四线电压变送器
 Specification
BD-3I3 Three-phase current transmitters
BD-3V3 Three-phase 3-wire voltage transmitters
BD-4V3 Three-phase 4-wire voltage transmitters
 外形尺寸
 Outline dimension
 接线方式
 Wiring
电流变送器
Current transmitters
A
B
C
电流输入
IA* IA IB* IB IC* IC
S1 S2
S1 S2
S1 S2
* * *
*
*
*
3 4 5 6 7 8
L N
FUSE
辅助电源：AC 85～265V
DC 100～350V
L
N
1 2
AO3 AO2 AO1
模拟量输出
1412 10 9
COM A B
RS485通讯
2223
AC 85～265V DC 100～350V
Auxiliary power supply Current input
Analog output RS485 Communication
5
电压变送器
Voltage transmitters
A
B
C
电压（三相四线3PT）
N
A
B
C
电压（三相四线无PT）
N
UA UB UCUN UN UN UA UB UCUN UN UN
FUSES FUSES
A

输 入：5A
输 出：三相 4~20mA
 Order example
E.g. Type: BD-3I3
Auxiliary power supply: AC220V/50Hz
Input: 5A
Output: 3-channel 4~20mA
4.3热电阻变送器
4.3 RTDtransmitters
 用途
RTD输入，比例输出 2000V隔离的 DC(4-20mA，0-20mA，0-5V或 0-10V)信号。模块内具有浪涌保护电
路，也适用于恶劣的环境工作。
 Usage
The module have features of power supply by output circuit, RTD input, 4~20mA signal output to be isolated
from 2000V, fitted with surge protection circuit , so fits for foul environment.
 产品规格
BD-TR/I, BD-TR/V
 Specification
BD-TR/I, BD-TR/V
 外形尺寸
 Outline dimension
6
 接线方式
 Wiring
二线RTD输入
5 4 3
+
三线RTD输入
5 4 3
+
输出
7 6
+-
4-20mA
2-wire RTD Input 3-wire RTD Input Output
L N
FUSE
辅助电源：AC 85～265V
DC 100～350V
L
N
1 2
AC 85～265V DC 100～350V
Auxiliary power supply
 订货范例
例 型 号：BD-TR/I
辅助电源：AC220V/50Hz
输 入：PT100 0~200℃
输 出：4~20mA
 Order example
E.g. Type: BD-TR/I
Auxiliary power supply: AC220V/50Hz
Input: PT100 0~200℃
Output: 4~20mA
4.4智能温度变送器
4.4 Intelligent temperature transmitters
 用途
输入信号为热电阻(PTl00)，并带有温度显示功能，经隔离转换成标准的模拟量( 4-20mA或 0-20mA或 0-5V
或 0-10V)输出，既可直接与指针表、数显表相接，也可以与自控仪表（如 PLC）、各种 A/D转换器、以及计
算机系统配接。
 Usage
RTDinput and temperature display function, isolate and transmit into standard anlaog output (4-20mA or
0-20mA or 0-5V or 0-10V). It can directly connect pointer digital display meters, and matches with automation
meters (PLC), kinds of A/D converter, computer system.
 产品规格
BD-TRA 智能温度变送器
 Specification
BD-TRA intelligent temperature transmitters
 外形尺寸
 Outline dimension
7
 接线方式
 Wiring
三线RTD输入
5 6
输出
+
7 4 3
- +
L N
FUSE
辅助电源：AC 85～265V
DC 100～350V
L
N
1 2
AC 85～265V DC 100～350V
Auxiliary power supply
3-wire RTD Input Output
 订货范例
例 型 号：BD-TRA
辅助电源：AC220V/50Hz
输 入：PT100 0~200℃
输 出：4~20mA
 Order example
E.g. Type: BD-TRA
Auxiliary power supply: AC220V/50Hz
Input: PT100 0~200℃
Output: 4~20mA
4.5功率变送器
4.5 Power transmitters
 用途
能测量有功功率，无功功率，隔离变送输出模拟信号。
 Usage
Measure active power, reactive power, isolate and transmit analog output.
 产品规格
BD-3P三相三线有功功率变送器
BD-3Q三相三线无功功率变送器
BD-3P/Q/I三相三线有功功率/无功功率/电流组合变送器
BD-4P/Q/I三相四线有功功率/无功功率/电流组合变送器
BD-4P三相四线有功功率变送器
BD-4Q三相四线无功功率变送器
 Specification
BD-3P Three-phase 3-wire active power transmitters
BD-3Q Three-phase 3-wire reactive power transmitters
BD-3P/Q/I Three-phase 3-wire active power/reactive power/current combination transmitters
BD-4P/Q/I Three-phase 4-wire active power/reactive power/current combination transmitters
BD-4P Three-phase 4-wire active power transmitters
BD-4Q Three-phase 4-wire reactive power transmitters
 外形尺寸
 Outline dimension
8
 接线方式
 Wiring
 订货范例
例 型 号：BD-3P
辅助电源：AC220V/50Hz
输 入：电流 5A 电压 100V 功率 866W
输 出：4~20mA 对应 0~866W
 Order example
E.g. Type: BD-3P
Auxiliary power supply: AC220V/50Hz
Input: Current/5AVoltage/100V Power/866W
Output: 4~20mA corresponds 0~866W
A
B
C
N
U A U B U C U N I A
* I A I B
* I B I C
* I C
FUSES
A
B
C
N
U A U B U C U N I A
* I A I B
* I B I C
* I C
FUSES
A
B
C
U A U B U C U N I A
* I A I B
* I B I C
* I C
FUSES
A
B
C
U A U B U C U N I A
* I A I B
* I B I C
* I C
FUSES
三相四线3CT 三相四线3PT、 3CT
三相三线2CT 三相三线2PT、 2CT
L N
FUSE
辅助电源
S1 S2
S1 S2
S1 S2
S1 S2
S1 S2
S1 S2
S1 S2
S1 S2
S1 S2
S1 S2
L
N
* * * * * *
* * ** * *
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
1 2
3 4 5 6 7 83 4 5 6 7 8
3 4 5 6 7 8 3 4 5 6 7 8

输 入：电流 5A 电压 100V
输 出：4~20mA 对应 0~1
 Order example
E.g. Type: BD-PF
Auxiliary power supply: AC220V/50Hz
Input: Current/5AVoltage/100V
Output: 4~20mA corresponds 0~1
4.7频率变送器
4.7 Frequency transmitters
 用途
可测量工频频率，将频率变换为线性输出的直流信号，隔离输送给远动装置、计算机、巡检等。
10
 Usage
Measure frequency, transmit frequency into linear DC signal output, then isolate and deliver to telemechanics
device, computer and so on.
 产品规格
BD-F
 Specification
BD-F
 外形尺寸
 Outline dimension
 接线方式
 Wiring
L
N
UA UN
FUSE
输入
3 4
输出
5 6
+-
RS485通讯
22 23
A B
L N
FUSE
辅助电源：AC 85～265V
DC 100～350V
L
N
1 2
AC 85～265V DC 100～350V
Auxiliary power supply
Input
Output RS485 Communication
 订货范例
例 型 号：BD-F
辅助电源：220V/50Hz
输 入：100V
输 出：4~20mA 对应 45~50~55Hz
 Order example
E.g. Type: BD-F
Auxiliary power supply: 220V/50Hz
Input: 100V
Output: 4~20mA Corresponds 45~50~55Hz
4.8多电量数字变送器
4.8 Multi-electrical parameters digital transmitters
 用途
将电力系统中的电度量转换成高线性比例输出的脉冲量。该变送器带 RS485通讯接口，采用Modbus协

Ccmputed result:
27
7 订货实例 Order example
7.1 BD-AI接线实例
7.1 BD-AI Connection example
28
7.2 BD-3I3接线实例
7.2 BD-3I3 Connection example
29
7.3 BD-3V3接线实例
7.3 BD-3V3 Connection example
30
7.4 BD-PF接线实例
7.4 BD-PF Connection example
31
7.5 BD-4P接线实例
7.5 BD-4P Connection example
32
7.6 BD-4E接线实例
7.6 BD-4E Connection example
33
7.7 通讯接线实例 Connected mode in communication
关于通讯部分的接线实例如下图所示：
Four Connection mode in communication section are shown as following: